

**Serial No. 04-46**  
**Supplementary List**

**HIGH COURT OF MEGHALAYA**  
**AT SHILLONG**

MC(WPC) No. 201 of 2025 with  
MC(WPC) No. 202 of 2025  
MC(WPC) No. 203 of 2025  
MC(WPC) No. 204 of 2025  
MC(WPC) No. 205 of 2025  
MC(WPC) No. 206 of 2025  
MC(WPC) No. 207 of 2025  
MC(WPC) No. 208 of 2025  
MC(WPC) No. 209 of 2025  
MC(WPC) No. 210 of 2025  
MC(WPC) No. 211 of 2025  
MC(WPC) No. 212 of 2025  
MC(WPC) No. 213 of 2025  
MC(WPC) No. 214 of 2025  
MC(WPC) No. 215 of 2025  
MC(WPC) No. 216 of 2025  
MC(WPC) No. 217 of 2025  
MC(WPC) No. 218 of 2025  
MC(WPC) No. 219 of 2025  
MC(WPC) No. 220 of 2025  
MC(WPC) No. 221 of 2025  
MC(WPC) No. 222 of 2025  
MC(WPC) No. 223 of 2025  
MC(WPC) No. 224 of 2025  
MC(WPC) No. 225 of 2025  
MC(WPC) No. 226 of 2025  
MC(WPC) No. 227 of 2025  
MC(WPC) No. 228 of 2025  
MC(WPC) No. 229 of 2025  
MC(WPC) No. 230 of 2025  
MC(WPC) No. 231 of 2025  
MC(WPC) No. 232 of 2025

MC(WPC) No. 233 of 2025  
MC(WPC) No. 234 of 2025  
MC(WPC) No. 235 of 2025  
MC(WPC) No. 236 of 2025  
MC(WPC) No. 237 of 2025  
MC(WPC) No. 238 of 2025  
MC(WPC) No. 239 of 2025  
MC(WPC) No. 240 of 2025  
MC(WPC) No. 241 of 2025  
MC(WPC) No. 242 of 2025  
MC(WPC) No. 243 of 2025

Date of Order: 09.09.2025

---

|                         |     |                |
|-------------------------|-----|----------------|
| Chanchal Debnath        | Vs. | KHADC & 4 Ors. |
| Hiralal Deb             | Vs. | KHADC & 4 Ors. |
| Moloy Das               | Vs. | KHADC & 4 Ors. |
| Samar Sarkar            | Vs. | KHADC & 4 Ors. |
| Sajib Debnath           | Vs. | KHADC & 4 Ors. |
| Jhuntu Das              | Vs. | KHADC & 4 Ors. |
| Pradeep Sinha           | Vs. | KHADC & 4 Ors. |
| Sanjay Chakraborty      | Vs. | KHADC & 4 Ors. |
| Sujit Das               | Vs. | KHADC & 4 Ors. |
| Bikash Das              | Vs. | KHADC & 4 Ors. |
| Bishnu Paul             | Vs. | KHADC & 4 Ors. |
| Bakul Das               | Vs. | KHADC & 4 Ors. |
| Ankur Das               | Vs. | KHADC & 4 Ors. |
| Niklesh Malakar         | Vs. | KHADC & 4 Ors. |
| Biplob Dey              | Vs. | KHADC & 4 Ors. |
| Atul Das                | Vs. | KHADC & 4 Ors. |
| Sudhangshu Das          | Vs. | KHADC & 4 Ors. |
| Sanjib Das              | Vs. | KHADC & 4 Ors. |
| Mintu Debnath           | Vs. | KHADC & 4 Ors. |
| Nripesh Dey             | Vs. | KHADC & 4 Ors. |
| Debashish Dey           | Vs. | KHADC & 4 Ors. |
| Monju Das               | Vs. | KHADC & 4 Ors. |
| Abhinash Deb            | Vs. | KHADC & 4 Ors. |
| Subroto Das             | Vs. | KHADC & 4 Ors. |
| Probita Das             | Vs. | KHADC & 4 Ors. |
| Shankar Dey             | Vs. | KHADC & 4 Ors. |
| Ranatlal Dey @ Ratanlal | Vs. | KHADC & 4 Ors. |
| Abhinash Deb            | Vs. | KHADC & 4 Ors. |

|                  |     |                |
|------------------|-----|----------------|
| Milon Kumar Das  | Vs. | KHADC & 4 Ors. |
| Alok Das         | Vs. | KHADC & 4 Ors. |
| Amio Das         | Vs. | KHADC & 4 Ors. |
| Rahul Roy        | Vs. | KHADC & 4 Ors. |
| Bipul Das        | Vs. | KHADC & 4 Ors. |
| Hirok Roy        | Vs. | KHADC & 4 Ors. |
| Sandeep Dey      | Vs. | KHADC & 4 Ors. |
| Himadri Roy      | Vs. | KHADC & 4 Ors. |
| Nripesh Dey      | Vs. | KHADC & 4 Ors. |
| Pronob Sarkar    | Vs. | KHADC & 4 Ors. |
| Binayak Roy      | Vs. | KHADC & 4 Ors. |
| Ramakanta Chanda | Vs. | KHADC & 4 Ors. |
| Dilip Ranjan Dey | Vs. | KHADC & 4 Ors. |
| Ashish Debnath   | Vs. | KHADC & 4 Ors. |
| Adhir Das        | Vs. | KHADC & 4 Ors. |

---

**Coram:**

**Hon'ble Mr. Justice H. S. Thangkhiew, Chief Justice (Acting)**

---

**Appearance:**

For the Petitioner/Applicant(s) : Mr. S. Deb, Adv.

For the Respondent(s) : Mr. T.T. Diengdoh, Sr. Adv. with  
Mr. J.K. Pariat, Adv. (For R 1-4).

---

1. This is an application for modification/clarification of this Court judgment and order dated 04.10.2023, passed in WP(C) No. 352 of 2022 along with the other connected matters, which concerns the issue of renewal of the trading license of the petitioner and other similar situated persons. It is submitted by Mr. S. Deb, learned counsel for the applicants that the modification sought is necessary as the applications of the writ petitioners

have reached a deadlock with regard to the authority from whom the NOCs are to be obtained from. It is submitted by the learned counsel that by the judgment and order dated 04.10.2023, this Court had directed that NOCs be obtained from the Headman, but however even on being approached, the Headman and Dorbar who has been herein arrayed as the respondent No. 5, did not issue the same, in view of the fact that original NOCs had been issued by the Syiem of Sohra, who is not party in the instant proceedings.

2. Mr. T.T. Diengdoh, learned Senior counsel appearing for the respondents No. 1-4 has submitted that the Syiem of Sohra is a necessary party in these applications for a full and proper adjudication.

3. On hearing the submissions of the learned counsel for the parties, and considering the facts of the case, before proceeding further with these Misc. Applications, this Court in its own motion herein impleads the Syiem of Sohra as necessary respondent No. 6 in the instant Misc. Applications.

4. Registry is directed to make necessary correction in the Cause Title. Steps to be taken on the respondent No. 6, by the applicant within two days.

5. List these matters on 8<sup>th</sup> October, 2025.

**Chief Justice (Acting)**

Meghalaya  
09.09.2025  
"D.Thabah-PS"